

Addendum to Agenda Item No 3 Cabinet 15 November 2023

Title: Participation in the West Midlands Investment Zone

Lead Officer: Chris Elliott, Chief Executive

(chris.elliott@warwickdc.gov.uk)
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Davison

Wards of the District directly affected: All

Wards of the District directly affected: All

Contrary to the policy framework: No Contrary to the budgetary framework: No

Key Decision: Yes

Included within the Forward Plan: Exemption Final Decision: No recommendation to Council

Accessibility checked: Yes

Officer/Councillor Approval

Officer Approval	Date	Name
Chief Executive/Deputy Chief	13/11/23	Chris Elliot
Executive		
Programme Director for		
Climate Change		
Head of Service	13/11/23	Graham Leach
Section 151 Officer		
Monitoring Officer	13/11/23	Graham Leach
Finance		
Legal Services		
Portfolio Holder(s)	13/11/23	Councillor Davison

1. Addendum

1.1. Following the publication of the report it was noted that an incorrect version of the proposed Joint Committee terms of reference had been included, at Appendix 1 to the report. The correct terms of reference are appended to this document.

Appendix 1: Draft Terms of Reference

Governance	WM Investment Zone Joint Committee / WM Investment Zone Board
Purpose	Overall responsibility for developing and delivering the West Midlands Investment Zone and ensuring accountability to Government for its successful and compliant implementation.
Membership	Voting Members: Mayor of the West Midlands One representative from each of the WMCA 7 Constituent Authorities One representative from Warwick District Council One representative from Warwickshire County Council
	Non-Voting Members: Universities that have signed up to the Investment Zone sites.
	Observers: Overview and Scrutiny Chair from the WMCA Scrutiny Chair from Warwick District Council (in the event of a Joint Committee) Other stakeholders may be invited to attend as observers when appropriate.
Chair	Mayor of the West Midlands.
	Vice Chair - to be appointed from among Members.
Voting	All voting Members shall have one vote. Matters shall be decided by consensus where possible. Where consensus is not achieved, decisions shall be taken on the basis of a simple majority of the votes cast. The Chair shall not have a second or casting vote and in the event of an equality of votes the motion shall not be passed but shall be deferred to the next meeting.
Quorum	Three voting members of the Committee.
Frequency	Quarterly or more frequently as required on the giving of 5 clear working days' notice.
Location	Meetings will be held at locations agreed by its members.
Timing of Meetings	To be determined.
Type of Meeting	Formal meetings shall be held in public except when exempt or confidential information is being considered and the press and public are excluded in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
Administration	The meeting will be administered by WMCA and papers will be published on both authorities' websites at least 5 clear working days before the date of the meeting.
Allowances	None

Responsibilities

The body will be a collaborative entity with the respective authorities working together to implement the WM Investment Zone in line with Government's Investment Zone Policy Prospectus and Technical Guidance. Its functions will include:

- Overall responsibility for developing and delivering the Investment Zone.
- Approval in principle of Investment Zone sites development proposals and interventions.
- Oversight of each Investment Zone Site delivery vehicle's performance in implementing the WM Investment Zone.
- Ensuring delivery of the identified and agreed outcomes and outputs.
- Allocation of Investment Zone resources in line with a developed and agreed Investment Plan.
- Determination of the proportions between the tax incentives and spending elements of the £80 million IZ government grant.
- Allocation of the tax incentives element of the £80 million grant and of the spending element of the £80 million grant.
- Allocation of surplus retained business rates growth generated by the Investment Zone's BRR site, in line with Government's Investment Zone policy.
- The allocation of retained business rates to be allocated by the WMCA through the established governance arrangements will be subject to a robust investment plan to be developed and approved by the IZ governance body. There will be a requirement within the investment plan that, over an agreed accounting cycle (not greater than 5-years), sufficient investment will be in projects in those authorities who would otherwise be benefitting from alternative business rate regimes, to ensure that they are no worse off than if they had not agreed to participate in the WM Investment Zone. This will also reflect agreement between WMCA and Government that up until the point of a reset of business rates baselines, Government will allow relaxation of spending requirements within the Investment Zone business rates retention site to allow those rates retained to be invested in local growth.
- To ensure that the decisions of the Board do not import any undue risk to the WMCA in financing schemes that result from those decisions.
- Approving reports to Government as part of the WMCA's accountability function.

1) Decisions in relation to the allocation of the initial £80 million government grant up to a total value of £80 million and within Government's proportionate allocation framework between the fund's components.

2) All other and subsequent decisions up to a value of £20 million. Decisions above £20million will be required to be taken by the WMCA Board as the accountable body for the Investment Zone.

All decisions will need to follow the WMCA's existing assurance frameworks and any introduced through the Deeper Devolution Deal or any subsequent legislative frameworks.

Withdrawal from the Joint Committee

Either Authority may give to the other not less than twelve months' written notice expiring on 31st March in any year of its intention to withdraw from the Joint Committee.

Once the Joint Committee ceases to exist, unless that is by way of transitioning into a full Board of WMCA as outlined in 3.13 above, the functions delegated to it will each revert back to the relevant delegating Authority.